

No. 12-399

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,
Petitioners,
v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR UNDER THE AGE OF FOURTEEN
YEARS, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SOUTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF OF CASEY FAMILY PROGRAMS, CHILD
WELFARE LEAGUE OF AMERICA, CHILDREN'S
DEFENSE FUND, DONALDSON ADOPTION
INSTITUTE, NORTH AMERICAN COUNCIL ON
ADOPTABLE CHILDREN, VOICE FOR ADOPTION,
AND TWELVE OTHER NATIONAL CHILD
WELFARE ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT BIRTH FATHER**

Martin Guggenheim
245 Sullivan Street
New York, NY 10012

Alexandra Kim McKay
Executive Vice-President &
Chief Counsel
CASEY FAMILY PROGRAMS
2001 Eighth Ave., Ste. 2700
Seattle, WA 98121

Patricia A. Millett
Counsel of Record
Hyland Hunt
John Capehart
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
pmillett@akingump.com

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Starla J. Williams
BLACK ADMINISTRATORS IN
CHILD WELFARE, INC.
7625 Wisconsin Ave.
Ste. 300
Bethesda, MD 20814

Diane L. Redleaf
FAMILY DEFENSE CENTER
70 E. Lake #700
Chicago, IL 60601

Matthew D. Slater
Nowell D.B. Bamberger
Teale Toweill
Caroline Stanton
CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN &
HAMILTON LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006

Faith R. Roessel
Bethesda, MD

*Counsel for Child Welfare
League of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....6

I. THE BEST PRACTICES IN CHILD WELFARE OF ENSURING STRONG SAFEGUARDS BEFORE SEVERING A CHILD’S TIES TO AN ACKNOWLEDGED, INTERESTED, AND FIT PARENT ARE EMBODIED IN ICWA6

 A. Best Practices In Child Welfare Encourage And Support The Maintenance Of A Child’s Ties To Her Fit And Willing Parents 7

 B. Following Consistent, Transparent, Informed, And Deliberate Procedures Before Severing Parent-Child Ties Is A Critical Component Of Best Practices 13

 1. *Procedures Must Afford Consistency Through the Application of Rules Rather Than Unstructured, Ad Hoc Judgments* 13

 2. *Voluntary Relinquishment Should Be Accomplished Only through Careful Adherence to Open, Informed, and Deliberate Procedures*..... 16

- 3. *Timely and Transparent Decision-making According to Legislative Procedures that Guide the Best Interests Inquiry Is the Best Practice for Minimizing the Disruption to Children*.... 17
- C. Those Best Practices Are Consistent With The Nation’s Deep-Rooted Traditions..... 20
- D. ICWA Implements And Enforces Those Child Welfare Best Practices..... 23
 - 1. *ICWA Encourages and Supports the Maintenance of a Child’s Ties to Her Fit and Willing Parents* 24
 - 2. *ICWA Requires the Use of Consistent, Transparent, Informed, and Deliberate Procedures before Irrevocably Severing Parent-Child Ties* 26
- II. ICWA REFLECTS CONGRESS’S JUDGMENT TO ADHERE TO BEST PRACTICES IN CHILD WELFARE, NOT AN INVALID PREFERENCE..... 28
 - A. ICWA Embodies The Best Child Welfare Practice Standards For All Children In An Area Within Which Congress Is Empowered To Legislate 28
 - B. Congress Made A Child-Welfare Policy Choice To Apply ICWA’s Safeguards To Acknowledged, Unwed Fathers..... 30
 - 1. *Congress Enacted ICWA Against a Backdrop of State Laws Reflecting No Consensus Regarding Unwed Fathers*..... 31

| | |
|---|----|
| 2. <i>Congress's Judgment Would Be Undermined If Subjected to a Patchwork of State Laws</i> | 35 |
| CONCLUSION | 38 |
| APPENDIX | |
| Identity of <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013) | 18 |
| <i>Cherokee Nation v. Nomura</i> , 160 P.3d 967 (Okla. 2007) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Ex parte A.R.S.</i> , 980 So. 2d 401 (Ala. 2007) | 22 |
| <i>In re B.G.C.</i> , 496 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1992) | 22, 23 |
| <i>In re Baby Boy L.</i> , 103 P.3d 1099 (Okla. 2004) | 20 |
| <i>In re Guardianship of B.H.</i> , 770 N.E.2d 283 (Ind. 2002) | 22 |
| <i>In re Holloway</i> , 732 P.2d 962 (Utah 1986) | 15 |
| <i>In re Michael B.</i> , 604 N.E.2d 122 (N.Y. 1992) | 15, 23, 25, 26 |
| <i>Jared P. v. Glade T.</i> , 209 P.3d 157 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009) | 35 |
| <i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943) | 36 |
| <i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983) | 32 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Miller v. Youakim</i> , 440 U.S. 125 (1979) | 30 |
| <i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989) | 18, 36, 37 |
| <i>Paquette v. Paquette</i> , 499 A.2d 23 (Vt. 1985)..... | 22 |
| <i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) | 21 |
| <i>Price v. Howard</i> , 484 S.E.2d 528 (N.C. 1997)..... | 22 |
| <i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978) | 31 |
| <i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) | 10, 14, 21, 23 |
| <i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality and Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977) | 14, 23 |
| <i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 97 So. 3d 43 (Miss. 2012) | 22 |
| <i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) | 31 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) | 21 |

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

| | |
|--|--------|
| 42 U.S.C. | |
| § 629(a)(1)(B) | 30 |
| § 671(a)(19) | 30 |
| § 675(2) | 34 |
| Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-272 | |
| § 101, 94 Stat. 501 | 29 |
| Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1997, 42 U.S.C. | |
| § 671(a)(15) | 29, 30 |
| ALA. CODE | |
| § 26-10-3 (1975) | 33 |
| ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. | |
| § 8-106 (Supp. 1978) | 32 |
| CONN. GEN. STAT. | |
| § 45-61d (1978) | 33 |
| § 45-61(i)(b)(2) (1978) | 33 |
| § 46b-56b | 22 |
| Department of the Interior – Bureau of Indian Affairs Guidelines for State Courts, 44 Fed. Reg. 67,584 (Nov. 26, 1979) | 26 |
| FLA. STAT. | |
| § 63.062 (1979) | 33 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------|---------------|
| Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C. | |
| §§ 1901-1963..... | 2 |
| § 1901(1) | 23 |
| § 1902..... | 6, 24, 35 |
| § 1903(1) | 24 |
| § 1903(1)(ii)..... | 25 |
| § 1903(6) | 34 |
| § 1903(9) | 7, 33, 34 |
| § 1912(a) | 23, 24, 28 |
| § 1912(d) | 4, 24, 26, 29 |
| § 1912(f) | 4, 25, 26, 27 |
| § 1913(a) | 5, 28, 34 |
| § 1913(c)..... | 5, 28, 34 |
| § 1913(d) | 27 |
| § 1915(a)(1)..... | 25 |
| KY. REV. STAT. ANN. | |
| § 199-500 (West 1978)..... | 33 |
| ME. REV. STAT. Title 18-A | |
| § 9-201(a)-(d)..... | 36 |
| § 9-302..... | 36 |
| MINN. STAT. | |
| § 259.24(a) (1978)..... | 33 |
| § 259.263(a) (1978)..... | 33 |
| N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. | |
| § 170-B:5 (1977)..... | 33 |
| N.M. STAT. ANN. | |
| § 40-7-6 (1978)..... | 33 |
| NEV. REV. STAT. | |
| § 127.040(1)(a)..... | 36 |

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| OHIO REV. CODE ANN. | |
| § 3107.06 (Page Supp. 1978)..... | 33 |
| OKLA. STAT. Title 10 | |
| § 40.3..... | 20 |
| OR. REV. STAT. | |
| § 109.312 (1977) | 32 |
| R.I. GEN. LAWS | |
| § 15-7-5 (1977)..... | 32 |
| S.C. CODE ANN. Regs. | |
| § 63-17-10(C) | 37 |
| S.D. CODIFIED LAWS. | |
| § 25-6-4 (1976)..... | 32 |
| UTAH CODE ANN. | |
| § 62A-4a-201(1)(c)..... | 22 |
| VT. STAT. ANN. Title 15A | |
| § 2-401..... | 36 |
| § 2-402..... | 36 |
| W. VA. CODE | |
| § 48-4-1 (1976)..... | 33 |
| WASH. REV. CODE | |
| § 26.32.040(5) (1976) | 33 |
| § 26-33.160(1)(b)..... | 36 |
| WIS. STAT. | |
| § 48.84 (1978) | 32 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| ABA Center on Children and the Law, <i>Policy and Practice Reform to Engage Non-Resident Fathers in Child Welfare Proceedings</i> (2008)..... | 9 |
| Casey Family Programs, <i>Timely Permanency through Reunification</i> (2012)..... | 9, 11, 15 |
| Child Welfare Information Gateway, <i>Determining the Best Interests of the Child: Summary of State Laws</i> (2012)..... | 15 |
| Child Welfare Information Gateway, <i>Family Reunification: What the Evidence Shows</i> (2011) | 9 |
| Child Welfare Information Gateway, <i>Supporting Reunification and Preventing Reentry Into Out-of-Home Care</i> (2012) | 9 |
| Conway, Tiffany & Rutledge Hutson, <i>Is Kinship Care Good for Kids?</i> (2007) | 12 |
| CWLA, Standards of Excellence for Adoption Services (2000) | <i>passim</i> |
| CWLA, Standards of Excellence for Services to Abused and Neglected Children and their Families (1998)..... | 25 |
| Donaldson Adoption Institute, <i>Safeguarding the Rights and Well-Being of Birthparents in the Adoption Process</i> (2007)..... | 10, 11 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| H.R. Rep. No. 1386, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) | 27, 34, 35 |
| <i>Indian Child Welfare Program: Hearings before the Subcommittee on Indian Affairs, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)</i> | 34 |
| National Quality Improvement Center on Non- Resident Fathers and the Child Welfare System, <i>Identifying and Locating Noncustodial Fathers in Child Protection Cases</i> , Judicial Bench Card (2011) | 8 |
| National Child Welfare Resource Center for Family-Centered Practice, <i>Best Practice Next Practice: Family-Centered Child Welfare</i> (2002)..... | 11 |
| National Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges, <i>Adoption and Permanency Guidelines: Improving Court Practice in Child Abuse and Neglect Cases</i> (2000) | 9, 11, 13, 14 |
| Nelson, Kristine, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Ten-Year Review of Family Preservation Research</i> (2009)..... | 8 |
| Rubin, D., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Impact of Kinship Care on Behavioral Well-Being for Children in Out- of-Home Care</i> , 162 Archives of Pediatrics & Adolescent Medicine 550 (2008) | 12 |
| <i>Unwed Fathers: An Analytical Survey of Their Parental Rights and Obligations</i> , 1979 WASH. U. L. Q. 1029 (1979) | 33 |

| | |
|---|----|
| U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>What About the Dads?</i> (2006) | 11 |
| Winokur, M., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Matched Comparison of Children in Kinship Care and Foster Care on Child Welfare Outcomes</i> , 89 Families in Soc'y: J. Contemp. Soc. Sciences 338 (2008) | 12 |
| Wulczyn, Fred, <i>Family Reunification</i> , 14 Children, Families, and Foster Care 95 (2004) | 29 |
